

Case No. 19-6101

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RAYMOND EUGENE JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

TOMMY SHARP, Interim Warden,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

*JENNIFER L. CRABB, OBA #20546
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 521-3921
(405) 522-4534 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

*Counsel of record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	9

I.

PETITIONER ASKS THIS COURT TO ADDRESS AN ISSUE THAT WAS NOT PRESENTED OR PASSED UPON BELOW	10
A. Background of Petitioner’s Claim	10
B. Relevant Legal Standards.....	11
C. This Court is a Court of Review, Not of First View.....	13
D. Petitioner’s Case is a Poor Vehicle for the Question Presented	14
1. <i>Habeas is not the Forum in which to Change the Law</i>	14
2. <i>Petitioner’s Claim Proceeds from a Faulty Premise</i>	15
3. <i>Petitioner Fails to Propose an Alternative Test</i>	15
4. <i>Petitioner’s Claim is Meritless</i>	16

II.

PETITIONER’S DISAGREEMENT WITH THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF A PROPERLY STATED RULE OF LAW DOES NOT PRESENT A COMPELLING QUESTION FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW	26
A. This Court’s Jurisprudence Needs no Clarification	27

B.	This Court does not Issue Advisory Opinions	27
C.	Petitioner’s Claim is Without Merit	30
CONCLUSION		35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alvord v. State</i> , 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	12, 15
<i>Ayers v. Belmontes</i> , 549 U.S. 7 (2006)	32
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005)	33
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	13
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	13
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	10, 13
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	30
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927)	13
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	28, 32
<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	12, 15
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	13

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	13
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	12, 15
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	28
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Johnson v. Carpenter</i> , 918 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2019)	Passim
<i>Johnson v. Oklahoma</i> , 568 U.S. 822 (2012)	2
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	15
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	13
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	29
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 504 (2019)	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	12
<i>Spaziano v. State</i> , 433 So.2d 508 (Fla. 1983)	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	12, 16
<i>Tennard v. Dredtke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	18
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	17, 28

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	15
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	13

STATE CASES

<i>Eizember v. State</i> , 164 P.3d 208 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	21
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 164 P.3d 1103 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	29
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 272 P.3d 720 (Okla. Crim. App. 2012)	2, 7
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 128 P.3d 521 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)	20
<i>Le v. State</i> , 947 P.2d 535 (Okla. Crim. App. 1997)	22
<i>Underwood v. State</i> , 252 P.3d 221 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011)	29
<i>Warner v. State</i> , 144 P.3d 838 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)	20

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	13, 14, 30
--------------------------	------------

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.12	2
